

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**No. 19-1572
Jackson County No. LACV028137**

**EARL FREER, Successor Administrator to SHELLI R. FREER, as
Administrator of the Estate of NICOLE J. SANSOM and MICHAEL
SANSOM, individually,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

DAC, INC., d/b/a PRAIRIE HOUSE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT
OF IOWA, IN AND FOR JACKSON COUNTY
HON. JOHN TELLEEN, JUDGE**

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR NONORAL
SUBMISSION**

**Patrick L. Woodward AT0008728
McDonald, Woodward & Carlson, P.C.
3432 Jersey Ridge Road
Davenport, IA 52807
Tel. No. 563-355-6478
Fax No. 563-355-1354
E-mail: pwoodward@mwilawyers.com**

ATTORNEY FOR DAC, INC., d/b/a PRAIRIE HOUSE, APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 9

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN THE
PRESENT ACTION AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED 14

PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF
REVIEW 14, 15

A. INTRODUCTION 15

B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED FREER’S
MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 16

C. FREER BREACHED THE CONTRACT FOR A HIGH-LOW
SETTLEMENT AND, THEREFORE, HAS NO LEGAL RIGHT
TO ENFORCE THE SAME 18

1. INTRODUCTION 18

2. HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 19

3. BREACH OF CONTRACT..... 22

4. SUMMARY 23

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beckman v. Kitchen</i> , 599 N.W.2d 699, 701 (Iowa 1999)	22
<i>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231, 241 (Iowa 2001)	22
<i>Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C. (Estate of Cox)</i> , 893 N.W.2d 295, 302 (Iowa 2017)	18
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. Gordon</i> , 209 S.W.3d 913, 917 (Tex. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Shelli R. Freer, Individually and as Administrator of the Estate of Nicole J. Sansom, and Michael Sansom, Individually v. DAC, Inc., d/b/a Prairie House</i> , 929 N.W.2d 685, 688 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 14, 23
<i>Great Lakes Commun. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 824, 846 (N.D. Iowa 2015)	20
<i>Krotz v. Sattler</i> , 586 N.W.2d 336, 339 (Iowa 1998).....	22
<i>Maytag Co. v. Alward</i> , 253 Iowa 455, 465-66, 112 N.W.2d 654, 660 (1962)	22
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> , 593 N.W.2d 143, 146 (Iowa 1999)	18
<i>Pike v. Premier Transp. & Warehousing, Inc.</i> , No. 13 C 8835, 2017 WL 951323, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2017)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Wayne Weber LLC</i> , 689 N.W.2d 696, 702 (Iowa 2004)	18
<i>Smith v. Settle</i> , 492 S.E.2d 427, 429 (Va. 1997)	21
<i>Tauer v. Secura Ins.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19846; 2001 WL 1516723, at *2(D. Minn. Nov. 26, 2001)	20, 21
<i>Thompson v. T.J. Whipple Construction Co.</i> , 985 A. 2d 221, 224 (Pa. Super. Ct 2009)	19

Wright v. Scott, 410 N.W.2d 247, 249-50 (Iowa 1987)15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253(2) (1981) 22

13 Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 39:37, at 663 (4th ed. 2000)22
